

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2203/36 – 2020 නොවැම්බර් 27 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2020.11.27 2203/36 – FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

My Ref. No.: CHI/LND.1/AC/5/64.

I, B. W. M. M. S. Bandara, Divisional Secretary, Chilaw of Puttlam District do hereby give notice, under Section 33 of the Land Acquisition Act (Chapter 460) that the statutory compensation for the land acquired for the State a sum of Rupees One Thousand (Rs. 1,000/-) hereby deposited in the District Court of Chilaw against the Case No. 07/2018/S.

B. W. M. M. S. Bandara, Divisional Secretary, Chilaw.

23rd October, 2020.

SCHEDULE

Name of land : Devalawatta Preliminary Plan No. : P.P.Pu. 5325 Lot No. : 01

Extent : 1.1114 Hectares

Location

North: Tittakade field claimed by K. Ratnakailasanather

Kurukkal (T.P. 154001)

East : Land of Polmessawatta claimed by S. A. Soma

Wijesinghe (T.P. 154001)

South : Road (RDA)

West : Molaelikattuwa claimed by S. Jayasinghe

(T.P. 313690), Lot No. 1 of Preliminary Plan No. 6504 and Tittakade field claimed by K. Ratnakailasanather Kurukkal (T.P. 154001)

12 - 130

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

Ref. No.: BAL/2/1/04/14 - P.P.A. 4088/03.

I, Bambarende Peduruge Shamika Anuradhi, Acquiring Officer, Galle District hereby give notice in terms of



PART III - GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 27.11.2020

Section 33 of the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act No. 28 of 1964, that the sum of Rs. 1,000/- being compensation and interest payable for the acquisition of the lands deposited to the credit of Case No. A-353 of the District Court, Balapitiya to be drawn by persons entitled thereto –

B. P. S. Anuradhi, Divisional Secretary, Balapitiya.

17th November, 2020.

SCHEDULE

Name of land: Hiddahandiwatta Plan No.: P.P.A. 4088

Lot No. : 03

Extent : 0.0021 Hectare

Location

North: Hiddahandiwatta claimed by M. Maya De Silva

East : Road and Hiddahandiwatta claimed by M. Maya

De Silva

South: Road

West : Hiddahandiwatta claimed by M. Maya De Silva

12 - 155/1

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

Ref. No.: BAL/2/1/04/14 - P.P.A. 4088/08.

I, Bambarende Peduruge Shamika Anuradhi, Acquiring Officer, Galle District hereby give notice in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act, No. 28 of 1964, that the sum of Rs. 137,350/- being compensation and interest payable for the acquisition of the lands deposited to the credit of Case No. A-355 of the District Court, Balapitiya to be drawn by persons entitled thereto –

B. P. S. Anuradhi, Divisional Secretary, Balapitiya.

17th November, 2020.

SCHEDULE

Name of land: Hurathaleegewatta

Plan No. : P.P.A. 4088

Lot No. : 08

Extent : 0.0022 Hectare

Location : North : Road East : Road

South : Hurathaleegewatta claimed by Prabha Purnima West : Hurathaleegewatta claimed by Prabha Purnima

and Lot No. 09

12 - 155/2

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 33

Ref. No.: BAL/2/1/04/14 - P.P.A. 4088/09.

I, Bambarende Peduruge Shamika Anuradhi, Acquiring Officer, Galle District hereby give notice in terms of Section 33 of the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act No. 28 of 1964, that the sum of Rs. 179,000/- being compensation and interest payable for the acquisition of the lands deposited to the credit of Case No. A-354 of the District Court, Balapitiya to be drawn by persons entitled thereto –

B. P. S. Anuradhi, Divisional Secretary, Balapitiya.

17th November, 2020.

SCHEDULE

Name of land: Hurathaleegewatta

Plan No. : P.P.A. 4088

Lot No. : 09

Extent : 0.0027 Hectare

Location : North : Road

East : Lot No. 08, Hurathaleegewatta claimed by Prabha

Purnima and Don Deepal Wickramarathna

South : Hurathaleegewatta claimed by Don Deepal

Wickramarathna

West : Road

12 - 155/3